 ORIGIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA

Desision No. o2ESS

In the Matter of the Application

of FRUITLAND WATER COMPANY for

authority €0 inc¢rease water rates

within the area comprised of Application No. 38442
otz 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Fruitlend (As Amended)
Subdivision, Monterey County. ,
State of California.

D. 0. Colegrove, for applicant;
Jemes J. Roddy, for the Commission staff.

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, filed September 24, 1656,

and as amended on March.&,'l957 and March 13, 1957, Fruitland Water
Company seeks ar order of fhis Comrlizsion authorizing increased water
rates for service rendered near Watsonville, Califbrnia,'and the
approval of a contract respecting service to 2 water user whose Prope
erty lies outslde of the utility's certificated area. While the
original application inadvertently referred to a Lot 4 of Fruitland
Subdivision, such error was corrected by amendment and the maties now
properly applies only to Lots 1, 2, 3 and 5 of such tract.

Public Hearing

After due notice to the pudblic and to each present customer
of applicant, public hearing in the matter was held befo:e EXominer
F. Zverett Emerson on March 13, 1957, at Watsonville. Two late-filed
exnibits were recelved on March 18, 1957. No persons except thosc
repreéenting applicant §r the Commission staff attended the hearing.

Rates, Present and Proposed

Applicant's present rates have been effective since

October 1, 1952. All 25 of applicant's regular customers are supplied

-l-




A-38L42 Amd. NB

metered service. One interruptible irrigation customer is supplled
vime-measured service. A comparison of charges for typilcal metered

usage 1o shown In the following <tabulation:

Quantit Monthly Charege
(TabIc Feet) Present Rate rroposed Rate

0
500
800
1,000
1,428 (Avg. Usage)
1,500
2,500
5,000

PRI
8385833383

Summary of Earnings

Evidence respecting applicant's earning position was pre-
3ented through exhibits attached to the application and supportin
oral testimony by applicant's president. In addition, 23 415 uswal in
proceedings of this rature, a2 member of the Commiszsion staff presented
both oral and documentary evidence as to “he wmesults of his independenst
investigation of applicant's operztions.

From such evidence we conclude that the following tabulation

falrly dindicates the results of system operations during the year 1956

and prospectively for the year 1957 at applicant's existing rates and
at the rates which applicant requests this Commissien to authorize.
SUMMARY OF ZARNINGS

Year 19%6 Year 1957
. resen rresent Heguested
Item - Rates tes Rates

Operating Revenues 950 $ 1,180 $ 2,100
Operating Expenses '
Before Taxes & Depreciation 1,270 1,295 1,295
Taxes 100 105 169
Depreciation 402 488 433
Total Oper.Expenses 1,772 1,380 1,952

Net Revenue (Z22) (7T%) 148

 2ate Base Qeprecilated) 11,400 11,400 - 11,400

te of Return : 10853 lo3s 1.3%

(Fed Fisure)

-




A-384L2 Amd. NB

The evidence 13 clear, as the dbove tabulation indicates,
that revenues obtained from existing water rates are inadequate to
meet applicant's reasonable needs. Applicant has conclusively dem-
onstrated that 1t 15 in need of and entitled o not less “han the
total amount of increased revenue sought. Applicant’'s rate request
wlill be granted.

Contract for Accommodasion Serviece

Springficld Grange No. 522 has a hall or meeting place,

adJacent to but outside of applicant's certificated area, for which
1T applled Yo applicant for water service. Applicant did not and
does not hold itself out to serve any verritory outside of
tificated area. From time to <Lime, however, 1t has or may have a
guantity of water in excess of that needed to meet the demands of
regular patrons withirn the area to which 1% has dedicated its public
service. As an accommodation it is willing ©o supply water for use
&t vhe Grange Hall provided (1) %he Grange install alil necessary pip-
ing, (2) the Grange pay a charge to cover the cos< of connecting the
Grange 's piping to the utility system, (3) the service may be inter-
rupted or discontinued at or during any time when the utllity water
supply might become nsufficient to méet both the needs of the
utlility's regular patrons and the needs of the Grange, and (4) rates
and charges for water usage by the Grange are identical with those
rates and charges applicadble %o the UPility's regular customers.
Applicant envered into an agreement with the Grange, dated -
November 1, 1954, by which it was intended that the Toregoing would
ve consummaved. A copy of the agreement 45 Exhidit No. 1 in the pro-
cgeding. Applicant seeks approval of such contract and attributes
iUs exlstence without Commission authorization %o inadvertance. Ac
presently'written, such contract has many deficiencies and cannot »e
approved, However, on the basis of the cvidence before us in this

Proceeding Lt appears that an agreement Properly drafted to reflect

--




A-38442 Amd. NB

the above-discussed situation and conditions will not be unreaszonadle

or adverse

to the pudblic interest. To that end, applicant should

undertake the execution of 2 rew aad proper form of contract includin

sStatements

or clauses covering at least the following:

1. The precise and definite obligations of the re-~

Spective parties.

2. Detailed deseription of the length, size and loca-

tion of the piping system involved and the location
of the utility's water meter for “he service to be
rendered.

Statement as to tivtle %o piping system installed by
Grange.

Obligation to serve only on interruptidle basis

upon 24-hour notice.

5. Agreement that service 1s to b for surplus water
bye]

Conclusion

as an "accommodation'.

A statement that regular utllity rates are appli-
cable to the water service supplied.

Term of contract (5 years with Yearly renewal
privileges).

A statement that "This contract shall a< all Simes
be subJect to such change or modification 25 may
be made dy the Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California in +the exercise of its Jurdiz-
diction”.

in fhe tot

charges au

Applicant 1s 1in need of and entitled <o inereased reverues
al amount sought. We find that +the increased »ates and

thorized herein are Justified and that existing rates and

charges, in zo far as they differ from those authorized nerein, are

for the fu

Soringfiel
filing of

proper agy

.

fure wijust and unreasonable.
We £ind that approval of the contract between applicant and
d Grange No. 523 should be dented without pPrejudice €0 the

an application for approvrizate authority to consummate 2

eement on the subject hereinadove discussed.




A=38442 Amd. ,s #*

RDER
Frultlend Weter Company having applied to this Commission
for an order authorizing increases in rates and ¢harges for waver
gervice rendered in Monterey County and approvol of a contracs for
weter service, public hearing thereon having been held, the matter
having been submitted and now being ready for decision,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED a5 follows: .
1. Applicant 15 authorized to file in quedruplicate.with this
Commiscion after the effective date of this order, in conformity wit:
General Order No. 95, %the schedules of rates'shown in Appendix A
tvached hereto and, upon not less than five days' notice to the
Commiscsion and the pudlic, to make sald rates effective for service
rendered on and after June 1, 1957.
2. Applicant, within sixty days after the effective date
this order, shall f£ile four coples of z comprehensive map drawn 0
ndicated scale not smaller than 400 feet to the inch, delineating
oy appropriate markings the various tracts d* land and territory
served; the principal water production, séo:age and distribution
Tacilities; and the location of the various water system properties

L
of applicant.

3. 3Beginning with the year 1957, applicant chall determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility plant by
a rate of 3.3 per cent. This rate shall be used until review indi-
cates 1t should be revised. Applicant shall »eview the depreciztion
»ate using the stra 1grt line remaining life method whenever substan-
tial changes in depreciable utility plant occur and at intervals of
not more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in conform-

tnee with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submitted

0 the Commizsion.




A-38L42 Amd. NB

4., Approval of the contract dlscussed in the foregoing opinion

1s denied without prejudice.
The effective date of this order shall ke Twenty days after
the date hereof. '

Dated at San Franeisco , California, this 7,7 o
day. of " APRIL

commilssloners

Rex Bardy

Commissionor s ©+ Lyn Fox ., being
necessarily abdbsent, did 1ot participate
in the €i5position of this proceeding.




APPENDIX A
. Page L of 2

Sehedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered weter service.

TERRITORY

. The uwnincorporatod ares incluiing Lots 1, 2, 3, and 5, of Fruftland
Subdivision, and vieinity, approxinately 2 miles southerly of Watsonville,
Moateray Cowmty. g

RATES , - Por Metor
- Por Monis
Quantity Rotes:

DIrst 500 CU.£U. OF 2055 ceennvecacencecrocncescs & 3.00
Next 500 cu.ft., por 100 cuefe seserevsncanenes .50
Noxt 2,000 eu.fh., DPor 200 €0.£%. evvrrecncensens .20
Yoxt 2,000 ¢u.ft., por 100 Cu.fte ..eees.... .20
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 200 Clufb. veverecreronsass

Mirgmm Chorges

For 5/8 % 3/L-40Ch BOTOTY ceeenvrvecimvecsnoconneens
Por 3/4minch DO%OT cevsees. coccsncanses
Tor L-iBCh MATOY cevscecevecoconrocscsvmens
For LAinCh TOTOT eesvvvvnercencnnarencannns
For ZeinCh MOLET siiivresencsscnccncnconens
For. 3-inch mOter cicierevcrrnccccccsnsincnas
For. Leinch MetOr ciciiienreeescencrsenacane

The Minimm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water wiizhk that minimum
chorge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




IFPEINDD. A
Page 2 o 2

Schadule No. 2T

LID/ITED IRRIGATION METERED SERTICE v

APPLICABILTITY

Appliceble to all Lrigation meterod Water sorvice furmished on an ~
‘intemptible basis. '

TERR.ITORY

The unincorporated arca imcluding Lots 1, 2, 2, and 5, of Fruitland
Subdivision, end vieinity, epproximately 2 miles southerly of Watsenville,
Montorey County. ‘ : |

RATES Por Moter
sz Menth

Service Charges

FOI' 5/8 x 3/A-inCh mte:' , P RasrBsSsCEPrsIsesnsednsnae 63.00

Quantity Rate:
For sll water dolivered, por 100 cu.fte .eeeec... 30.15
The Service Charge is s readiness-to-servo
chargé applicable to all metered sorvice .

and to which is to be added monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Water for irrigation servico wndor this schedulo will be Surnisheéd
only when water therefor is availadlo in addition to the roquirements of cus-
tomers served under Schedule No. 1, Gonmeral Meterod Sorvice. Such irrigation
service may be inmterrupted at any timo whon necessary 0 moet tho roguire-
ments of general service customers.

2. Servico hereundor will de furnishod for met loss than four comsocu~
tivo months of tke calendor yeor.

3. Service undor this schedule wAll bo limited to theso customors who
rocodvod Intorruptible irrigation servico during 1956.

4. Irrigation servico on & nonintorruptible besis will bo furnishod
ondly wdor Schedule No. 1, Gemeral Motorod Servico.




